MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Снар. 80.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1853.]

Chapter 80.

An act to incorporate the Cushnoc Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate

Powers, privileges, &c.

Real and personal estate, may hold, &c.

Anthorized to manufacture articles of cotton, &c.

First meeting.

Sect. 1. James L. Child, Daniel C. Stanwood, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated by the name of the Cushnoc Manufacturing Company, with all the privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and are authorized to purchase, hold, improve, lease or sell real and personal estate, not exceeding at any one time in value the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, and divide the same into shares as they may deem convenient.

SECT. 2. Said company are authorized to carry on, at any town or towns, in Kennebec county, the manufacture of any article or articles of cotton, wood, wood, leather and paper, and such others as may be usefully, conveniently and necessarily connected therewith.

SECT. 3. Either of said corporators may call the first meeting of this corporation, by giving at least seven days notice to the other in writing.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1853.]

Chapter 81.

An act to incorporate the Traders' Bank, of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Walter Brown, R. R. Haskins, Seth Paine, Caleb Holyoke, Sidney Thaxter, D. R. Stockwell, Hayward Peirce, A. P. Atwood, Joseph Nickerson, Charles Stetson, George Stetson,

Isaiah Stetson, Arad Thompson, Franklin Adams, S. H. Dale, Jeremiah Skinner, John True, Charles Hayward, Albert Noyes, F. M. Sabine, T. W. Baldwin, of Bangor, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company, by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Corporate Traders' Bank.

Снар. 82.

The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou- Capital stock.

sand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; said bank to be located at Bangor, in the county of Penobscot. Said corporators are hereby authorized and em- Rights,

powered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon liabilities. such corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1853.]

Chapter 82.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Calais Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The president, directors and company of the Calais Capital stock Bank, at Calais, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank, by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in gold or silver, on When paid in. or before the first Monday of October next, and to be divided Shares. into shares of fifty dollars each; and loans may be made by said Loans, when bank on said additional capital whenever the directors or a majority of them, with the cashier of said bank, shall have signed and verified by oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said additional capital has been actually paid in.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1863.]